KeENTUCKY

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
For FY 2011-2014

ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION #2010.030

L_Proposed Action:

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) hereby submits a copy of Resolution
#2011-02 from the Ohio Kentucky Indiana Regional Council of Governments (OII)
showing their approval of Amendment #32 to the FY 2008-2011 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP). The KYTC requests inclusion of this amendment in
the KYTC’s FY 2011-2014 Statewide Transpottation Improvement Program (STIP),

Location:

OK1 Metropolitan Planning Organization

Scope of Activity:

Add or modify highway and transit ptojects in Boone, Campbell, and Kenton
Counties.

See the attachments for more detail information. Included are updated
highway project listings for Boone, Campbell, and Kenton Counties.

1L Additional R fes:

These modifications to the STIP will become part of the 2010 STIP end of Fiscal Year
2011 “fiscal constraint” recalculations.

111 Admini )
/\mﬂd ex%R‘eco mmended for Approval: Approval of Amendment:-

W%*}( . //MA %@ga’w 7=/

Elentucky ‘I"l'aﬁs{ﬁ)rmdon Cabinet Date I%éderal Highway Administration Date

Ronald B. Rigney, Director
Division of Program Management M M /; 2401

Récommcﬁded by ! Date




KENTUCKY

W

STATEW!DE TRANSBORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
e For FY 2011-2014

ADMINISTRAT]VE MODIFICATION #2010.030 e

" The Kentucky Transpor.muon Cabimt: (KY’I‘C) hereby suhrmts a copy of Resolutlon

#2011-02 from the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments (OKT) .-
showing theit approval of Amepdment #32 to the:FY 2008-2011 Transportation =
Improvement Program (TIF). The KYTC requests inclusion of this amendment in
the KY’I‘ C’s FY 201 1-2014 Statawidﬁ Txanspo:tatlon Imptovement Progtam (S'I‘IP) B

| :Oléij'i‘dét;opﬁﬁtan"I‘Tl:anning: Organiiaﬁon
" 'Scope ng‘,’m-m.’i‘ "'

" Addor mochfy hlghway and transit projects in Boone Campbell and Kenton |

o Countles

. entucky tany ortauon Cabinet 'Date

See the, attachtnents for mote detail mformauon Included ate updated
'_'f_'hlghway pto;ect hsungs for Boone, Campbeﬂ and Kenton Counues

These mod1ficauons to the STIP will become patt of the 2010 STIP end of Flscal Year
201 1 “fiscal consttamt’ ? rccalculauons : . .

: mm@hded for.Apptb:x};l: o Apptoval of Amendrnmt '

/911 %aﬂ' o %ﬂ/ I

Federal Transit Adnumstmuoﬁ Date

-.*. Ronald B, Rigney, Ditectot . - A 'Qobert" Bue \!{eu(

Division of Program Management



OKI 2011-02
RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
OHIO-KENTUCKY-INDJANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

CONCERNING AMENDMENT #32 OF THE
FISCAL YEARS 2008 — 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Ohio Kentucky Indiana Regional Council of Governments {(OKI) is designated as
the Metropolitan Planning Organization {MPQ) by the Governors of Ohio, Kentucky and Indiana acting through
the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) and the Indiana
Department of Transportation (INDOT) and in cooperation with locally elected officials in the OKI region; and

'WHEREAS, the Intermodal Coordinating Commitiee (ICC), as the technical advisory committee to
OKJ, has reviewed and recommended the projects listed in the resolution and recommend that they be
added/amended into the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, all federally funded transit and highway projects in the Ohio Counties of Butler,
Clermont, Hamilton and Warren, the Kentucky Counties of Boone, Campbell and Kenton and the Indiana
County of Dearborn must be included in the TIP prior to the expenditure of federal funds and be listed with
year of expenditure dollars; and

WHEREAS, the amendments are consistent with the OKT 2030 Regional Transportation Plan
adopted on June 12, 2008 and the OKI Regional ITS Architecture adopted on March 13, 2008; and

WHEREAS, these amendments are consistent with OKIs previous air quality conformity analysis
of June 12, 2008 and approved by the Federal Highway Administration on September 26, 2008 and it has
been determined through interagency consuitation that a new conformity finding Is not needed; and

WHEREAS, for amendments involving exempt projects as listed in 40 CFR Part 93.126 are exempt
from transportation conformity requirements and public review is not required as per the OKI Participation
Plan; and

WHEREAS, for amendments Involving non-exempt projects that are not regionalty significant,
both public review and transportation conformity determination are required. These projects may rely ona
previous regional emissions analysis and the public participation process consists of posting the amendment
and conformity reports on OKI's website and the opportunity to comment for at least 30 days prior to the OKI

Executive Committee/Board of Directors action; and

WHEREAS, amendments Invalving non-exempt projects that are regionally significant must be
listed in the Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP). If these projects are not listed in the MTP, public
participation is provided through either a series of public meetings and a pubiic hearing related to the MTP
Update, or, if the TIP amendment for a capacity project occurs in the interval between MTP updates, through
a public hearing to amend the MTP and a new conformity determination is required; and

WHEREAS, the environmental justice impacts of these amendments have been considered with

“Executive Order 12898 Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority, Populations and Low
Income Populations”; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will result in a TIP that remains fiscally constrained;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Ohio Kentucky Indiana
Regional Council of Governments, at its regular meeting on January 13, 2011 hereby amends the Fiscal Years
2008 — 2011 Transportation Improvement Program as listed below:

STEVE PENDERY, PRESIDENT /

1/13/2011
mrp



OKI MPO

PROPOSED ACTIONS-TIP AMENDMENT #32
January 13, 2011

OHIC PROJECTS Page 10f2
Fund
PID MTPID Project Title Project Description and Action Sponsor  Type Phase TIP Fiscal Years
Pre FY08{ FY 08 FY 09 FY 10 FY 11 Post FY 11
89804 | OM |CLE SR 32-0.00 |Add: Upgrade signals at QDOT State DES $45,000
intersections of SR 32 and Old SR SAF CON $239.800
74 in Clermont County and SR
747 and Tylersville Road in Butler
County. )
AJQ Stalus: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $284,800 Sale Date: Fiscal Year 2012
89510 | O/M |CLE SR 125412 |Add: Widen WB SR 125 for RT oDaT SAF ROW $166,000
lane at Bach Buxton; upgrade SAF CON $45¢,800
traffic signal at intersection.
A/Q Status: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $625,800 Sale Date: 3rd Quarter FY 2014
89905 | O/M |HAM SR 284-8.49 |Add:Widen Westbourne Drive to oDoT SAF PE $171,900
provide dual feft tum lanes to NB State PE $19,100
SR 264 and widen SB SR 264 to
provide right turn lane at
Westbourne.
A/Q Status: Exernpt Total PE Estimate: $151,000 Sale Date: Unscheduled
75680 | O/M |GRE/HAM PPS FY |Revise: District-wide preventive oDOoT M CON {previousty $643,500)] $1,047.420
2011 maintenance on the priority State CON (proviously $71,500) $116,380,
system. Line ltems project
A/Q Status: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $1,163,800 Sale Date: 3rd Quarter FY 2011
KENTUCKY PROJECTS
Fund
Projeect MTPID Project Title Project Description and Action Sponsor  Type Phase TiP Fiscal Years
PreFY08| FYO08 | FY09 FY 10 EYA1_ | PostFY 1 |
6-14.00 | 121 |Interchange Revise: Reconstruct the KY 536 KYTG 1M DES _ {5$1,500,000
Improvement {MLt. Zion Road) interchange. 1M ROW (no change)| $3.940,000
(toll credits) 1M UTIL {moved to FY 2011, no change in funding}|{ $2,480.000
{Boone County) IM CON | | (previously $8,000,000)] $20.810,000
A/Q Status: Analyzed Total Project Esfimate: $28,730,000 Letting: Fiscal Year 2014
6-14.50 | 153 |Auxiliary Lanes on [Add: Construct auxilfary lanes on | KYTC IM DES $1,500,000
IR71/75 IR 71/75 from KY 536 to US 42 IM ROW £6,300,000
{Boone County) |per the interchange modification M UTIL $800,000
report. MP 178.039 to 180.108 IM GON $17,600,000
(toll credits)
A/Q Status: Analyzed Total Project Estimate: $26,200,000 Letting: Fiscal Year 201
6-18.00 | p. 8-25|IR 275/KY 338 Revise: Reconstruct the KY 338 KYTC IM DES $1,500,000
Interchange (Richwood Road) interchange, 1M ROW (no change)|  §2,850,000
(toll credits) IM UTIL {no change)| §1,800,000
{Boone County) 1M CON {previously $10,530,000}  $20,250,000
AIQ Status: Analyzed Total Project Estimate: $26,400,000 Letting; Fiscal Year 2012
s1o72.00 | O/M |KY 1996 Bridge Add: Replace bridge on KY 1986 | KYTC BRX DES $120,000
Replacement aver Stevens Branch, .75 milas
west of JCT KY 10. MP 0.209 to
{Campbell County) [0.308 (toll credits)
A/Q Status: Exempt Total Design Estimate: $120,000 Letting: Unscheduled
&1076.00 | O/M |CS5 1193 Bridge Add: Replace bridge on CS 1193 | KYTC BRZ DES $140,000
Replacement over Taylor Creek, 1.0 miles north
of JCT KY 1120. MP 0.733 to
{Campbell County) [0.833 (toll credits)
A/Q Status: Exempt Total Design Estimate: $140,000 Leﬂlng: Unscheduled
{e-20z000 | O/M [IR 275 Pavement |Revise: Structural overlay on [R KYTC NHS DES no change}|  $400,000
Management 275 from MP 73.55 to MP 75.39 IM CON {previously $1,400,000)] $2,000,000
(toll credits)
{Campbell County)
A/Q Status: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $2,400,000 Letting: Fiscal Year 2011
[e-202600 | O/M (IR 275 Structural  [Revise: Structural overay on IR KYTC IM DES $400,000
Overlay 275 fram MP 75.386 to MP M CON {previously $3,800,000)  $9,500,000
{Campbell County) [77.023 (toll credits) ]
A/Q Status: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $9,900,000 Letting: Fiscal Year 2011
[6-2300.20 | QMM IR 275 Median Revise: [nstall median cable KYTG M DES (no design phase previously) $30,000
Cable guardrail on IR 275 from MP 75.5 IM CON {previously $322,359) $380,000
{Campbell County) [to MP 77 {toll credits) |
AQ Status; Exempt Total Project Estimate; $410,000 [etting: Fiscal Year 2011




OKIMPO

PROPOSED ACTIONS-TIP AMENDMENT #32
January 13, 2011

KENTUCKY PROJECTS Page 2 of 2
Fund
Project MTFID Project Title Project Description and Action Sponser  Type Phase TIP Fisca) Years
Pre FY 08 FY 08 FY 09 FY 10 FY 11 Post FY 11
6-344.50 | p. 8-29 {KY 16 Add: Reconstruct KY 16 from KYTC State CON $6,800,000
Blackstone Court to IR 275 (see 6-| :
{Kenton County) |344.11 for ROW and UTIL)
A/Q Status: Analyzed Total Project Estimate: $6,800,000 Letting: 4th Quarter FY 2011
107500 | OM |KY 1120 Bridge Add: Bridge replacement on KY KYTC BRO DES $170,000
Replacement 1120 over CSX Railroad, 11th
Strest east of Russel Street. MP
{Kenton County) [0.571 to MP 0.671 (toll credits)
AQ Status: Exempt Total Design Estimate: $170,000 Letting: Unscheduled
INDIANA PROJECTS
Fund
Des# MIPID Project Title Project Description and Action Sponsor  Type Phase TIP Flscal Years
Pre FY 08 Fy 08 FY 08 FY 10 FY 11 Past FY 11
1006587 | Chpt § |North Dearborn Add: Install 2 new school warning |Dearborn]  HSIP PE $1,620
Road School signs and flashing beacons at County Local PE $180
Warning Sign North Dearborn Elementary Engineer| HSIP CON $17.820
School on North Dearborn Road. Local CON $1,980
A/Q Status: Exerpt Total Project Estimate: $21,600 Letting: 4th Quarter FY 2011
1006590 | Chpt 5 }Old State Route 1 Add: Install 1 new school warning |Dearborn} _ HSIP PE $810,
School Warning stgn and flashing beacon at County Local PE 60
Sign Sunman Dearborn Intermediate  |Engineer]  HSIP CON 58,910
School on Old State Route 1. Local CON $980
AJQ Status: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $10,300 Letting: 4th Quarter FY 2011
1006586 | Chpt 5 [State Line Road Add: Install 2 new school warning |Dearbom| HSIP PE $1,620
School Warning signs and flashing beacons at County Local PE $180
Sign Bright Elementary School on State| Engineer] HSIP CON $17,820
Line Road. Local CON $1,980
AQ Status: Exempt Total Project Estimate: $21,600 Letting: 4th Quarter FY 2011

O/M--Non capacity projects are consistent with the operations/maintenance aspects of the MTP. See Goal 6: Emphasize the
Preservation of the Existing System, 2030 MTP, page 1-8.




Butler County Regional Transit Authority (revised 1-13-11--TIP Amendment #32)

Dalele | Modity Agd T MPQ Nama| Transit System FTA ALl Projeci Dascription PID | Quantity| Expansion or | Accessibla [AlrQuality| Typs Slale Fiscaily Fud#ral Funding | Fedaral Funding Slale Slalo Fuading Local Funding Local Funding Telal Project |
Name Cods Replacemant FY_| Conxtralnad Sourca Furdin Source Source Cost
NEW oK BCRTA 30.80.01_[innovative Hew Ssrvice Exampt_[Operating 7011 Yau $138, qucmn-nom $15,200]F arsbox revanus s214,200)
Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority (revised 1-13-11—-TIP Amendment #32}
Dalata | Modity Add T. MPO Name| Transil Systam FTA ALl Projecl Déscription PID | Guantity or Al Quality] Type Slale Fiscally Fadersd Funding Faderal Funging Siate Siste Funding Local Funding Logal Funding Tela] Praject
HNama Coda Reptacamant FY | Consirained Funding Sourcs, Sourge Cost
NEw oKt SORTA 14201 |o 5 | Replacemant|  Yes Exampt | capital | 2011 Yo $193,440|Dedicated Lotal £1,634,400
New oKt SORTA 11.44.03 _|Facility upgradas Exampt | Capltal | 201 Yox $269,164{Dedicated Local
NEW oKt SORTA 114201 [Hybdid buses 4 | Repiscemeni| _Yes Exempt | Capiat | 201 Yan $396,864) Cedicated Locat
New ORI SORTA 30.80.00__|lnnovative New Service Exampt |Oparaiing 3011 Yas 5£89,600}F arubox revenus
NEW [Cincinnati Strasicars—plansing and
Ol SORTA 1231.0% ing for Phasa 2 In Exgrnpt_| Capital | 2012 Yo $450,000]CHy of Cincinnat
NEW Cincinnat) Strasicars-consiruciion line
o SORTA 1223.04 Analyzod | Capital | 3012 Yer 58,750,000
Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky (revised 1-13-11-TIP Amendment #32)
Deleta | Modify | Add T# | MPO Nama] Transit Systam FTA AL Froject Description PID | Chranllty| Expansion ar| Acceasibla JAir Quality] Typs | Stale | Fiscally Faderal Funding | Federat Eunding Slale | Slale Funding | Local Funding | LocalFuncing | TolA) Project
Hama Code Replacement FY | Constrained Funding Source, Cost
[«].1] TANK 11.12.01 40" Diasal Buses 5 Replacamani Yan Examj Capital | 2011 Yas 31,300 8: $1,626,040|
NEW [+].1] TANK 1412.01  |40° Diesa] Buses 5 Replacaman! b Exempt GIEII.SI 2011 Ya» 31,450, 413,850,000
oKl TANK 4423.01 [Planning Projects Exeript | Plannlng] 2011 Yes $125,000
OHJ TANK 11.7A.00 _[Prevenlaliva Mainl Ell'mE! CIEiI.!I 2011 Yas $570,71
Gansral Rav.
oKl TANK 144240 _|Ase00, Caphal Malot Exompt | Capital | 3011 You 515,000 Funds 370,000
Ganerat Rav,
oKl TANK 114201 _[40' Diavol Busae ) Ya Exempt | Capital | 2011 Yaa 414,100 $114,100 Funds 3,140,697/
oKl TAHK 114204 [<30° Dianel Buses F] Yos Exempt | Caplial | 2011 Yau £500,000)
Ganaral Rev.
OH) TANK 11,412,064 |30 Digrsal Buser 1 Yo Exampt &Eihl 2011 Yas 38,004 Funds $ED,542)
OHl TANK 114211 1 Replacemani EllmE! nlEth 2011 Yas $27.000]
oKl TANK 114208 [IT Software Exampt | Capital | 2011 Yax Toll Cradits $50,000)
KYTG Malch T
[+].4] TANK 11.42.09 |Secur Ellmgl clEil.ll 2011 Yas [Toll Cradits $50,000]
KYTC Malch I
[o],1] TANK 11.42.07  |iT Hardwars EIIII\E cagiul 2011 Yos [Tall Cradits 550,000
KYTG Malch |
oKl TANK 11.42.06 _[Shop Exui Exempt | Capital | 2011 Yes Toll Crodity $50,000)
KYTC Malch
oKl TANK 114220 [Bidg & Facil Exsmpt | Capital | 2011 Yox Toll Cradits 575,000
KYTC Satch
oKl TANK 114403 [Ranov. Adm facili Exempt | Capital | 2011 Yon Toll Gradits S1B7,50
KYTG Malch T
OKI TANK 11.83.03  |Transit Enhancernen Exsmpt | Capital | 2011 Yas [Toll Crudits $50,000|
New OKI TANK 114430 Exempt | capital | 2011 Yes $50,000)
New oK TAHK 184404 _[Stoeage Ban Retushishec Exempt | Capital | 2011 Yas $200,000
oKl TANK 11.75.86 |5ih 81, NPT Park and Rida EllmE‘ BlEitll 2011 Yas 51,000,001
NEW oKl TAHK L7002 |[Employes Education ] Tealning Exampt | Capital | 2011 Yau $20,000
- DEFINTIONS:
o ‘. B N
Celote: - . . z
[ delated from the STIP
REPR = Raprograrnomd knlo brother project T0000 -~ "
Modify: Modifiedsilems ara in bokd e o
. AMNT = Dollar amounts have changed L :
" DESG = Deseripion has changed ~ : ‘
'FISC = Projactis now fiscally constained -~ I h
FUND = Source of funding has chisnged© ~ * - " :
AL AL cote has changed
YEAR = Year has changes >
Add:
HEW = Complatnly aw projact in the STIP
ILLU = bovad fom the ilstralive tatla
MAST = Moved fram the master STIP list o tha ARRA list
REPL = Roplaced ancitiér ARRA @ecl T-0000




OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ‘

focation Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Boone County brage. o Lot Date
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 08] FY 08] FY 09| FY 10] Fy 11] FUTR
TE27  Burlington 0.00 0.00 Along Idlewild Road (Amendment Expand existing sidewalk and Exempt Boone FY 11
Sidewalk #21,11-12-09) bicycle/walking path connecting County
Phase III downtown Burlington to fairgrounds Fiscal Court
STPEf C 0 0 0 279,317
Local] € 0! 0 0 0 69,829 |
Total Cost: $349,146
SRTSS Conner 0.060 0.00 Limaburg Road, Conner Road Construct sidewalks for the Conner Exempt Boone FYil
Campus and Cougar Path (TIP Campus in Hebron County
Amendment 10-9-08) Fiscal Court
[ S I E 0] 0] o] 243,000 |
Total Cost:  $243,000
2010 Florence 0.00 0.00 Florence Park (Amendment #30, Install trall markers and 5 kiosks to  Exempt Florence FY11
RTP-1  Park 10-14-10) identify various trails and
entrances/exits to the park.
Local] C 7| 0 i 0
Rec Trails] € 0 0 0 :
Total Cost: $20,835
SRTS 6 Florence 0.00 0.00 Center and Oblique Streets-- Sidewalk construction on Center Exempt Florence FY1l
Sidewalks Florence Elementary, Boone and Oblique Streets, crosswalk on
County High {TIP Amendment 11- Center Street
13-08)
| SRTS| € o] o] of 97,000 ¢
Total Cost: $97,000
6-319,00 Gunpowder 0.00 0.00 Gunpowder Creek Trail System in  Construct trail system (Amendment Exempt Bocne FYil
Creek Trail Boone County #21, 11-12-09) County
System Fiscal Court
Llocall C 0 0 0 106,875
TCse| € 0 0 0 427,500 {ian
Total Cost: $534,375
6-193.00 South From KY 18 to Turfway Road New 4 & 5 lane roadway Analyzed Boone FY11
Airfield Rd (Admin Correction 1-8-08, 4-7- County
(Bypass) 09, 5-12-09, #26 on 5-11-10)
HPPl C 0 0 0 2,400,000
Locall C | 0 0 0 600,000
STP| C r 0 0 0 245,000
Total Cost:  $3,245,000
6-193.03 South From KY 18 to Turfway Road New 4 & 5 lane roadway Analyzed Boone FY11
Airfield Rd (Admin. Correction 1-8-08, 4-7- County
{Bypass) 09, 5-12-09)
Locall] ¢ 0 ¢ o] 2415000
SNK] C 0 V; 0 2,500,000 |a
Total Cost:  $4,915,000
6-193.02 South From KY 18 to Turfway Road New 4 &5 lane roadway Analyzed Boone FYi1
Airfield Rd (Admin. Correction 1-8-08, 4-7- County
(Bypass) 09, 5-12-09; Resoclution 2010-27,
8-12-10)
locall D 0 1,600,000 0 )
Locall R 04 1,300,000 0 0
Local u 0 300,000 0 0
SNK] C 0 0 01 12,600,000
Locall] C 0 0 0] 2,415,000
Total Cost: $18,215,000
5- Us 25 4.40 KY 338 {Richwood Road) to KY Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KYTC Fr14
8200.10 3060 (Frogtown Road)
State] R ; 0 0 0 0 | 2,000,000:
State] U 0 1] 0 0 |- +1,500,000
State] C 0 0 Q 0 }:-.5,000,000
Total Cost: $0
13-Jan-11 Page 50



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM |

Location Description AQ conformi Sponsor  Award
Boone County oy conformity 5P Dwiard/
TIP ID Facility _BMP EMPLength. Fund Type|Phase] Pre 08| Fy o8| FY 09 FY 10] Fy 11] FUTR
6- us 25 1.90 KY 3060 (Frogtown Road) to KY ~ Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KYTC FY14
8200.40 536 (Mt. Zion Road)
State| R 0 0 0 0
State U 0 0 0 of:
State C 0 0 0 of
Total Cost: $0
6- Us 25 1.60 KY 536 (Mt, Zion Road) to KY Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KYTC Fri4
8200.70 1829 (Industrial Road)
State] R [ 0 0 0
State U 0 0 0
State| C 0 0 0
Total Cost: $0
6-14.50 IR 75 0.00 0.00 From KY 536 to US 42 (MP Add auxiliary [ane (toll credits) Analyzed KYTC FY13
178.04 to 180.11). Amendment
#32, 1-13-11
M D 0 0 ol 1,500,000 [
M R 0 0 0 6,300,000 §:
M U 0 0 0 800,000 ¥
IEE 0 0 0 0 Ji17,600,000
Total Cost: $8,600,000
6-18.00 IR 75/ 3.30 KY 338 (Richwood Road) Add 3 lanes and improve 1-75 Analyzed KYTC FY13
Ky 338 Interchange (Amendment #31, interchange (toll credits)
Interchange 11-10-10, #32, 1-13-11)
M D 1,500,000 0 0 of
M R 0 0 0 2,850,000 |
ml u 0 ] 0] 1,800,000 | %
M C 0 0 0 of 0,000,
Total Cost:  $6,150,000
6-14.00 IR 75/ 0.10 IR 71/75 at KY 536 {(Mt. Zicn Improve interchange and widen KY Analyzed KYTC FYi4
KY 536 Road) See 14.01 for study 536 to five lanes east to US 25 (toll
Interchange (Amendment #31, 11-10-10, credits)
#32, 1-13-11)
M D 500;0007 0 0 0 0f
M R 0 0 o] 3,940,000 |-
M ] 0 0 0 2,480,000 :
ml C 0 0 0 0 }:20,810,000:
Total Cost: $7,920,000
6- KY 237 2.20 From Woodcreek Drive to Rogers  Reconstruct and widen KY 237 Analyzed KYTC Frl4
8001.21 Lane (middle section)
State] R 0 0 0 0f
State] U 0 0 0 of
State] C 0 0 0 of
Total Cost: $0
G- KY 237 0.89 From Gun Powder to Woodcreek  Reconstruct and widen KY 237 Analyzed KYTC FY12
8001.25 Drive (north section) (Administrative Modification #20, 9-
8-09, #27, 6-8-10)
State R 0 0 8,162,864 0k
State|] U 0 0 4] 0
State] C ] 0 0 0 |.:18,320,000;
Total Cost;  $9,287,864
NP KY 237 0.00 1.54 Conner Driva to Medical Arts Pavement replacement {Toll Credits) Exempt KYTC FY13
Drive (Resolution 2010-27, 8-12-
10)
SNK| D 0 0 0 100,000 §:
SNK| U 0 0 0 0 00,0007
SNK| C 0 0 0 0 |2 4:750,000;
Total Cost:  $4,950,000
13-Jan-11

Page 51



OQHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM I

Location Descripti mi Sponsor Awan
Boone County seription R v A
TIPID Facility _BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase| Pre 08| FY 08| FY o9| FY 10| FY 11} FUTR
6-9.00 IR275 0.60 I-275 Bridge over the Ohio River  On going inspections--Perform Exempt KYTC FY1il
near Lawrenceburg, IN. Joint fracture critical inspection
Project with INDOT. Toll credits ~ (Modification #31, 11-9-10)
| M ¢C ‘ 0] 0] o] 20,000
Total Cost: $20,000
6- iR 275 0.10 1-275/KY 212 Interchange and Near Cincinnati/Northern KY Analyzed KYTC UNSC
8000.20 KY 20 reconstruction International Airport (toll credits)
[ NHS[ C ' 0] | 0] 0 [-5,230,000]
Total Cost: %0
6- IR 275 0.10 I-275/KY 212 Interchange and Near Cincinnati/Northern KY Analyzed KYTC FY14
8000.21 KY 20 reconstruction International Airport {toll credits)
| NHS|_C o] o] 0] 0 [F10,000,0007]
Total Cost: $0
6-158.00 KY 536 3.00 From US 42 to I-75 (TIP Widen to 5 lanes Analyzed KYTC FYl4
Amendment 8-9-07)
STP D 4] 0 [t}
State R 0 0 0
State] U 0 0 0
State o 0 0 0 E
Total Cost:  $0

13-Jan-11

Page 52



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM |

Location Description AQ conformi Sponsor Award
Campbell County paon A2 v Ll
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 08| FY 08] Fs\;(:ggjlmﬂdesYLs 10| FY 11] FUTR
NP Carothers  0.00 0.00 Between Newport Shopping Sight distance and drainage Exempt Newport Fr12
Road Center and Pavilion Parkway improvements on Carothers Road
{Resolution 2010-27, 8-12-10)
SNK| D 0 0 ]
Locall] D 0 0 0
SNK| C 0 0 0
Llocall C 0 0 0

Total Cost: $190,000

NP Newport 0.00 0.00 Block bounded by East 4th, East  Construct underground garage and Exempt Newport FYi3
Multimodal 5th, Monmouth and York Streets  multimodal facmty
Facility (Reso]utlon 2010-27, 8-12-10)
SNK| D 0 0 0 396,000
Locall D 0 o 0 380,471 |
Locall] C 0 0 0 0f
SNK| C 0 0 0 0}
Total Cost:  $2,611, 293
TE13  Dayton City of Dayton Preserve and display the old street Exempt KYTC FY10
Turnaround railway line & commemorate the
historic turnaround
STP-E] C 0 0 50,000
Locall C 0 0 12,000
Total Cost: $62,000
6- New Route 1.90 From I-275 to the AA Highway--  I-275 to AA Highway (toll credits)-- Analyzed KYTC 3Q11
8105.01 new connector road (Amendment see 8105.02
#31, 11-10-10)
HPP D 0 0 0 0]
HPP| R 0 o 01 2,000,000
HPP U 0 0 0 1,000,000
HPP| C 0 0 0] 5,399,401
Total Cost:  $8,799,401
6 New Route 0,00 Near Northern Kentucky Construct a new Technology Analyzed KYTC Fril
8105.03 University (Amend Mod #31, 11-  Triangle Access Road (toll credits)
$-10)
| HPP[ ¢ ] 0] 0] 0] 1,439,839 |
Total Cost:  $1,439,839
6- New Route 0.00 From I-275 to the AA Highway—  1-275 to AA Highway (toll credits)--  Analyzed KYTC FYil
8105.02 new connecter road (Admin Mod. see 6-8105.01
#31, 11-9-10)
| HPP] o | 0] 0 | 0] 7,249,112 |
Total Cost: %7,249,112
CMAQ 12 Newport 0.00 0.00 Along Newport riverfront Construct a bike path along the Exempt Newport FY10
Riverfront between Taylor Southgate and Newport riverfront (Amendment
Commaons L&N Pedestrian bridges #21, 11-12-09)
Locall] C ) 0 0 182,680
CMAQ| C 0 0 730,720
Total Cost: $913,400
TE 7 Raymand Hiskoric Raymond Motors in Renovating site as trail head for Exempt Newport FY10
Motors Bldg Newport (TIP Amendment 8-9- bicyclists and pedesttians
07, Modification #22, 11- 10-09)
STP-E] C 0 0 272,000 a
Llocall C 0 0 68,000 0
Total Cost: $340,000
TE28  Silvergrove 0.00 0.00 Maple Street and 4 Mile Road Install sidewalks, city clock by Exemnpt Silver Grove FY10
Streetscape school, park benches, trash .
receptacles (Amendment #24, 3-11-
10)
STP-E| C 0 0 49,000 0f
Locall| C 0 0 12,250 of
Total Cost: $61,250
13-Jan-11 Page 53



QHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM |

Location Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Campbell County o e
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type/Phase] pre 0g] FY 03] FY 09| Fy 10] FY 11] FUTR
Rec Stonehouse 0.00 0.00 Stonehouse Trails of Camp Construct 30 miles of trail Exempt Camp FYi0
Trails 7 Trails Springs connecting to 10 miles of trail i Springs
Camp Spring (TIP Amendment 9-13-
07) .
Fed-RecTr.] C 0 0 100,000 0}
Locall C 0 0 25,000 0F
’ Total Cost:  $125,000
6-224.00 KY 8 0.10 On KY 8 at KY 1998, east of Ft. Construct turn lane (Admin. Mod.  Exempt KYTC Fy 11
Thomas #21, 10-6-09, #27, 6-8-10)
State : iRy 0 0 280,000 0f
SPB 0 0 10,000 ) &
SPB 0 0 205,000 0F |
SPB 0 0 o} 1,170,000 i
Total Cost:  $1,665,000
6- Ky 9 From 11th St. to 4th St. Construct a new route with 4 Analyzed KYTC FY09
8101.01 through lanes {see 8101.02 for
construction phase)
State] D 4.000: 0 0 0
Statel R 10,000,000 0 0
State] U 5,000,000 0 0 &
Total Cost:  $17,094,000
HSIP-1  KY9 16.12 0.00 KY 9 at KY 915 Drive Smart Corridor (toll credits)  Exempt KYTC 2Q10
HSIP} D 0 0 25,000 0 |€
HSIP| U 0 0 10,000 0
HSIP} C 0 0 167,000 o
Totai Cost:  $202,000
HSIP KY 9 (AA 0.00 0.00 KY 9 (AA Highway) at KY 915 Construct a right turn lane with Exempt KYTC FY10
Highway) {Amendment #18, 8-13-09) positive offset and install additional
lighting {toll credits)
HSIP| D 0 0 25,000
HsIP| U 0 0 10,000 [
HSIP[ C 0 0 167,000 :
Total Cost: $202,000
6- IR 275 1.80 From milepost 73.55 to milepost ~ Repair and grind pavement (toll Exempt KYTC FY10
2020.00 75.39 {(Admin Mod #25, 4-6-10,  credits)
amendment #32, 1-13-11)
NHS| D [ : 0 o 400,000 0
m™ c : 0 0 0 2,000,000 |:
Total Cost:  $2,400,000
6- IR 275 1.60 From milepost 75.386 to milepost  Structural overlay (toll credits) Exempt KYTC FY10
2026.00 77.023 (Amendment #32, 1-13-
11)
M D .. 400,000; 0 0 0 :
™M C 0 0 0] 9,500,000 f
Total Cost:  $9,900,000
6- IR 275 0.00 1.50 MP 75.5 to MP 77.00 in Campbell Install median cable guardrail Exempt KYTC Q11
2800.30 County (Admin Medification #26,
5-11-10, #32, 1-13-11)
M D 0 0 0 30,000 [
M C 0 0 0 380,000 J.i50
Total Cost: $410,000
6- IR 471 0.10 KY 8 interchange Construct a new southbound off-  Analyzed KYTC UNSC
8104.00 ramp from I-47: to KY 8
State] D 1,000,000 0 0 0 0
State] R 2,000,000 0 0 0}
Total Cost: $3,080,000
13-Jan-11

Page 54



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 4[

Location Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Campbell County broge e
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 08] Fy 08| FY nsl FY 10| FY 11] FUTR
6- IR 471 4,75 From milepost 0.00 to milepost Repair and grind pavement (toll Exempt KYTC FY10
2021.00 4.75 (Admin Mod #25, 4-6-10) credits)
NHS| D fismnasg 0 0 800,000 1]
™ C 0 0] 2,250,000 0E
Total Cost:  $3,050,000
6-352.00 KY 536 3.50 US27toKY 9 Extension of existing roadway (toll  Analyzed KYTC UNSC
credits) Administrative Mediftcation
#20, 9-8-05
State| D : 0 0 0
STPl R 0 o] 4,970,000
STl U 0 0] 5,430,000
Total Cost: $12,580,500
6-156.00 KY 547 1.83 AA Highway to KY 10 Reconstruction, add climbing lane  Analyzed KYTC UNSC
I State] D 240,000°] 0] 0] 0] )
Total Cost: $1,200,000
HSIP-3  KY 915 0.00 0.00 Camphell: KY 8, KY 547, KY 915, Lane Departure Resurfacing (toll Exempt KYTC 2Q10
KY 1632 Kenton: KY 16, KY 177,  credits)
KY 1072, KY 1930
[ Hsiel ¢ I . o] o] 199,000 |
Total Cost:  $199,000
6- €5 1193 0.00 0.00 On CS 1193 over Taylor Creek, Bridge replacement (Amendment  Exempt KYTC UNSC
1076.00 1.0 miles N of KY 1120. MP 733 #32, 1-13-11)
to .833 (toll credits)
| BrZ] D | i o] 0] o] 140,000 |
Total Cost:  $140,000
6- KY 1996 0.00 0.00 On KY 1996 over Stevens Bridge replacement (Amendment  Exempt KYTC UNSC
1072.00 Branch, .75 miles west of KY 10.  #32, 1-13-11)
MP .209 to .309 (toll credits)
I BRx| D | e | 0] 0] 0] 120,000 [
Total Cost: $120,000
6- KY 2345 1.00 From Milepost 2 to Milepost 3 Curve and drainage improvements  Exempt KYTC FY10
8106.00
State] R 0 0 0 of
State] U 0 0 0 0L
State] C 0 0 200,000 - 0 foma
Total Cost: $288,000
6- KY 2345 0.65 From Collins Blvd. To the I-275 Reconstruct KY 2345 (Johns Hill Exempt KYTC Fr11
8103.00 (Johns Hill bridge {Admin. Mod, #21, 10-6-  Road); rerouting University Dr from
Rd) 09, #27, 6-8-10) Nunn Dr to KY 2345
State] D 0 o 1,010,000 of
SPB R 0 3,200,000 0 [}
SPB| U 0 700,000 0 0
spBl C 0 0 0y 4,160,000 ]
Total Cost:  $9,070,000
13-Jan-11

Page 54-A



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 1

Location Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Kenton County o o Lot Date
TIP ID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] pre 08] FY 08] FY 09‘ FY 10| Fy 11] FUTR
CMAQ 13 4th Street  0.00 0.00 West of Philadelphia Street Construct an additional lane (toll Exempt KYTC Fy11
Project (Amendment #21, 11-12-09) credits as match)
(KY 8)
CMAQl D 0 0 100,000
CMAQ| R 0 0 30,000
cMaQ| U 0 0 75,000
cMAQ| © 0 0 0] 1,040,000 |
Total Cost:  %1,245,000
Rec Behringer Behringer Crawford Museum Trail Construction of trail & trailhead Exempt Behringer- FY0B
Trails 1 Crawford facility. Trail will link to existing Crawford
Museum trails in area.
locall C 164,000 0 0
Fed-RecTr.] C 40,000 0 0
sTrE] 500,000 0 0
Total Cost: $704,000
6-3 Biodiesel East of the Kenton/Boone Construction of biodiesel storage & Exempt KY Clean FY08
Storage Counties line distribution facility to accelerate Fuels
biediesel market in KY
I cMAQ] C 0 172,000 (] 0 0
fn Fuels Coal.] C 92,000 0 0 0
Total Cost:  $264,000
TE6 Dixie Crestview Hills (TIP Amendment  Median beautification on Dixie Exempt Crestview  FY1l
Highway 8-9-07, Modification #31, 11-9-  Highway in the City of Crestview Hills
Median 10) Hills
locall C 1 0 0 0 7,000
STP-E[ € 0 0 0 26,000
Total Cost: $33,000
Rec Doe Run Doe Run Nature Trail Upgrade existing trails, develop 1.5 Exempt Kenton FY08
Trails 2 Nature Trail miles of new trail, 3 bridges, signs County

and trail maps

Fed-RecTr.| C ] 39,000 0 0 0
Local] € | 39,000 0 0 0
Total Cost; $78,000
CMAQ 11 Dudley Road 0.00 0.00 Along Dudley Road (TIP Installation of drainage, Exempt Edgewood FY11
Amendment 11-13-08) streetlights, sidewalks and bicycle
path

Local] D 0 33,000 0 0
CMAQ »; 0 131,000 0 0
Locall R 0 0 22,000 0
cvaq] R 0 0 87,000 0
Locall U 0 0 11,000 0
CMAQ U 0 0 44,000 0
Local C 0 0 0 274,000

cvag| ¢ 0 0 o[ 1,095,000 r

Total Cost:  $1,657,000

NP Dudley Road 0.00 0.00 Dixie Highway to Winding Trails  Resurfacing and stabilization of Exempt Edgewood FY13
Drive (Resolution 2010-27, 8-12- Dudley Road
10)
locall C 0 0 0 0 |- 301,775;
SNK| C 0 ] 0 0 | 1,207,100
Total Cost:  $1,508,875
NP Edgewood 0.00 0.00 Intersections along Dudley Road  Edgewood LED Signal Project-- Exempt Edgewood FY12
LED Signals and Thomas More Parkway upgrade and new signals
(Resolution 2010-27, 8-12-10)
Locall] C€ |i5sec. g 0 ] 0 0
SNK] C : 0 ] 0 0
Total Cost: $63,700
13-Jan-11 Page 55



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Kenton Countv Location De.scription . AQ co:;:srmity Sponsor f;g:{e
TIPID Facility 8MP EMPLength| Fund Type| Phase] Pre 08} Fy 08] FY 99| FY 10] FY 11] FUTR
Rec Freedom Freedom Trail in Edgewood Construction of a trail that links to  Exempt Edgewood FY08
Trails 4  Trail existing trails, benches and signs
Fed-RecTr.| C : 14,000 0 0 0
Locall C 4 14,000 0 0 0
Total Cost: $28,000
6-287.00 Kyles Lane 0.00 0.00 Align intersections of US 25and  Roadway realignment (TIP Exempt KYTC FYil
Kyles Lane (KY 1072) Amendment 11-13-08, Modification
#31, 11-9-10)
Locall D 0 50,000 0 0]
cMAQ| D 0 200,000 0 0
State] R 0 0 0 125,000
CMAQ R 0 0 0 500,000 §:
State} U 0 0 0 25,000
CMAQE U 0 0 0 100,000
State] C 0 0 0 275,000 § |
MAQ| C 0 0 o] 1,100,000 1

Total Cost: $2,375,000

2010 Licking 0.00

0.00 Covington (Amendment #30, 10-

Construct asphalt and dense grade Exempt

Covington  FY11

RTP-2  River 14-10) trail, 8 ft wide for walking, biking
Greenway and skating
Phase 1
Local o 0 0 v] 167,000
RecTrails| C 0 0 0 80,000 §
Total Cost:  %$247,000
CMAQ 14 Main Street 0.00 0.00 Intersection of Pike Street and Intersection reconstruction (toll Exempt KYTC FY11
{US 25) Main Street (US 25 corridor) credits as match) Amendment #21,
11-12-09
CMAQ| D 1 0 0 50,000 0
CMAQ] R 0 0 350,000 ]
CMAQ| U 0 0 50,000 o
CMAQ C 0 0 0 300,000
Total Cost:  $750,000
6-300.00 New Bridge 0,20 Qver Ohio River from Covington  New bridge KYTC UNSC
to Cincinnati
State D 0 0 0 0
STP D 0 0 V] 0
Total Cost: $1,075,000
Rec Ryland Trail Ryland Trail in the City of Ryland  Construction of a shared use trail  Exempt Ryland Fyo8
Trails 6 Heights for walking, hiking, biking, ATV's Heights
and horseback riding
Fed-RecTr.] C 0 25,000 0 0 0y
locall] C ; 25,000 0 0 0k
Total Cost: $50,000
Rec Ryland 0.00 0.00 Ryland Trail in the City of Ryland  Construct 5 miles of new shared Exempt Ryland 1Q08
Trafls 9 Trail - Heights use trail (TIP Amendment 9-13-07) Heights
Phase IL
Locall C 17,000 0 0 of
Fed-RecTr.] C 17,000 0 0 (1] B
Total Cost: 34,000
6- West 15th  0.00 0.00 Bridge over CSX RR in Covington  Bridge replacement (amendment Exempt KYTC UNSC
1070.00 Street {toll credits) #31, 11-10-10)
BRZ D B 0 0 V]
BRZ| R 0 0 0
BRZ| U 0 0 Q

Total Cost: _$200,000

13-Jan-11

Page 56



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 - 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM l

| ti D ipti i
Kentoni Countv Location escription AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Progr Let Date
TIPID Facility | BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 08| Fv-08] FY 09| FY 10] FY 11] FUTR
6-344.11 KY 16 2.46 I-275 to south intersection of Old  Widening of KY 16 {(Administrative  Analyzed KYTC 1011
Taylor Mill Rd. Modification #20, 9-8-09, #21, 10-
6-09)
State] R 116,323,000 0 0 0 0
State] U 53 0 0 0 ]
State] C G 0 0 0| 29,000,000 | a0
Total Cost:  $46,858,000
6-344.21 KY 16 1.60 From Hands Pike to the south Reconstruct KY {Administrative Analyzed KYTC 2Q11

intersection of Old Taylor Mill Rd.  Modification #20, 9-8-09, #27, 6-8-

State R 0 0 0 0

State U 0 0 0 0

State] C 0 0 o[ 7,800,000

Total Cost:  $25,005,000
6-344.50 KY 16 0.00 0.00 Blackstone Court to IR 275 (see  Reconstruct KY 16 Analyzed KYTC FYll
6-344.11 for ROW and UTIL)
Amendment #32, 1-13-11
| state] € Fiadl 0] 0] 0] s,800,000{

Total Cost:  $6,800,000
TE11  KY17 Along KY 17 from Summit View  Construct 5-foot wide sidewalks Exempt KYTC FY08
Sidewalks Middle/Elementary Schools to
Kenton Elementary School
locall] C 40,000 0 0
STP-E| C 160,000 0 0
Total Cost:  $200,000
6-363.00 US 25 0.00 0.00 Intersection with Dudley Pike Construct right turn lane on Dixie  Exempt KYTC FY 11
{Amendment 10-11-07; Hwy to Dudley Pike (toll credits)
Modification #31, 11-9-10) '
Toll Credits] € 0 0 0 285,000 |
CMAQ| C 0 0 0] 1,240,000
Total Cost: $1,525,000
6-17.00 IR75 0.50 Brent Spence Bridge Initiate P/E and environmental Exempt KYTC
studies to evaluate replacement of
Brent Spence Bridge
L BR] © [F3319,000] o] o] o] of
Total Cost:  $3,319,000
6-17.03 IR75 0.00 Brent Spence Bridge Replace Brent Spence Bridge (see 6- Analyzed KYTC
17.04 for additionat HPP funding)
I HPP] D [i-1,600,000] of of o] ot o]
I Total Cost:  $1,600,000
6-17.04 IR75 0.50 Brent Spence Bridge (see 6- Transportation improvements to  Analyzed KYTC FY1l
17.03) Administrative Mod #20,  the Brent Spence Bridge
9-8-09; Amendment #31, 11-10-
10)
HPP] R 0 0 o[ 16,540,000
HPP| U 0 0 0 4,300,000
Total Cost: $20,840,000
HSIP-2  KY 371 0.00 0.00 Boone: US 42, KY 236 Campbell:  Low Cost Safety Improvements (toll Exempt KYTC 2010
KY 1121 Kenton: KY 236, KY 371  credits)
| HsiP] C | o] o] o]  35000] o] R
Total Cost:  $35,000
6-162.00 KY 536 4.50 Boone County Line to KY 17 Widen to 5 lane urban typical with  Analyzed KYTC UNSC
raised median
State] D 800,000 0 0 0 0 0
State] R 0] 15,000,000 0 0 0 0,
State] U | 2,500,000 0 i} 0 el

Total Cost:  $18,300,000

13-Jan-11 Page 57



OHIOQ - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY 2008 ~ 2011 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM [

Location Description AQ conformity  Sponsor Award/
Kenton County oo o Lot Date
TIPID Facility _BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 08] FY 08] FY 09 FY 10| FY 11] FUTR
6- KY 1120 0.00 0.00 Over CSX RR, 11th Street E of Bridge Replacement (Amendment  Exempt KYTC Fyili
1075.00 Russell Street (toll credits) MP #32, 1-13-11)
571 to 671
I BRO] D | 1 o] o] o] 170,000 ]

Total Cost: $170,000

6-361.00 KY 1303 0.00 0.00 Northbound Turkeyfoot Rd to the Extend right turn lane for traffic Exempt KYTC Fri0
(Turkeyfoot IR 275 eastbound entrance ramp  flow improvements (toll credits) Toll
Rd) Amendment 10-11-07
CMAQ| D ' 250,000 0 0 ]
CMAG| R 0 250,000 0 0
cMag] U 0 165,000 0 0
CMAG| C 0 ] 750,000 0
Total Cost: $1,415,000
6-362.00 KY 1303 0.00 0.00 Westbound on ramp from Widen the IR 275 westbound on Exempt KYTC Fril
(Turkeyfoot Turkeyfoot Road (Amendment 10- ramp from Turkeyfoot Road for
Rd) 11-07, Modfication 6-10-08; dual left turns {toll credits)
Mod. #31, 11-9-10)
cMag]l b i 150,000 0 0 0
CMAQ|] R 0 50,000 0 0
CMAQ] U 0 50,000 0 0
CMAQ C 0 0 0 600,000
Total Cost:  $850,000
13-Jan-11 Page 57-A



